Hello, To Whom It May Concern:

We recently became aware of your product or service, Grayjay ("Your Client"), which is being offered at <u>https://grayjay.app/</u>. It appears Your Client:

Allows downloading of YouTube Content

As you know, you are required to comply with the YouTube Terms of Service at all times, which are posted at <u>www.youtube.com/t/terms</u>. Compliance includes, without limitation, not accessing, modifying, selling, or otherwise using the Services (including any Content) in violation of the YouTube Terms of Service.

We strive to keep YouTube a safe, responsible community, and to encourage respect for the rights of millions of YouTube creators. This requires compliance with the YouTube Terms of Service, YouTube API Services Terms of Service, and Developer Policies, as applicable. If applicable, you must also delete any Content (including data) that you may have gathered in violation of our terms, policies, and applicable laws. Please note that defined terms used in this letter will have the meanings assigned to them in the applicable terms and policies.

Please immediately correct and cease offering Your Client that violates our terms and policies within 7 days from the date of this letter.

If you are accessing or using the YouTube API Services, please provide all the API Project IDs for Your Client by responding to this letter.

Sincerely, The YouTube Legal Team